REV. E
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices. Trademarks and
registered trademarks are the property of their respective companies.
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A.

8-Lead SOIC Package: �JA = 160∞C/W
8-Lead MSOP Package: �JA = 190∞C/W
ORDERING GUIDE
Model* Temperature Range Package Description Package Option Branding Information
AD822AN –40∞C to +85∞C 8-Lead PDIP N-8
AD822AR –40∞C to +85∞C 8-Lead SOIC R-8
AD822ARM –40∞C to +85∞C 8-Lead MSOP RM-8 B4A
AD822BR –40∞C to +85∞C 8-Lead SOIC R-8
*SPICE model is available at www.analog.com.
MAXIMUM POWER DISSIPATION
The maximum power that can be safely dissipated by the AD822
is limited by the associated rise in junction temperature. For plastic
packages, the maximum safe junction temperature is 145∞C. If
these maximums are exceeded momentarily, proper circuit opera-
tion will be restored as soon as the die temperature is reduced.
Leaving the device in the “overheated” condition for an extended
period can result in device burnout. To ensure proper operation,
it is important to observe the derating curves shown in TPC 24.
While the AD822 is internally short circuit protected, this may
not be sufficient to guarantee that the maximum junction tempera-
ture is not exceeded under all conditions. With power supplies
± 12 V (or less) at an ambient temperature of 25∞C or less, if the
output node is shorted to a supply rail, then the amplifier will not
be destroyed, even if this condition persists for an extended period.
REV. E
AD822
–7–
OFFSET VOLTAGE – mV
70
0
–0.5 –0.4
N
U
M
B
E
R
 O
F
 U
N
IT
S
–0.3 –0.2 –0.1 0
60
50
40
30
20
10
0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5
VS = 0V, 5V
TPC 1. Typical Distribution of Offset Voltage (390 Units)
VS = �5V
VS = �15V
OFFSET VOLTAGE DRIFT – �V/�C
16
6
0
–12 10–10
%
 IN
 B
IN
–8 –6 –4 –2 0 2 4 6 8
14
8
4
2
12
10
TPC 2. Typical Distribution of Offset Voltage Drift
(100 Units)